Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Modaraba, at present, is not exposed to currency risk as all transactions
are carried out in Pakistani Rupees.

FIRST AL-NOOR MODARABA

ANNUAL REPORT 202260

41.3.2 Profit rate risk

Profit rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in the market profit rates. The Modaraba has adopted appropriate policies to minimize its exposure to this
risk The profit rate profile of the Modaraba's significant profit bearing financial instruments and the periods in which
these will mature are as follows:

FIRST AL-NOOR MODARABA

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 61

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

As at the reporting date, variable rate instruments of the Modaraba represent cash and bank balances, Diminishing
Musharakah, Sukuk and Islamic certificates. In case of 100 basis points increase/ decrease in profit rates on the last
reporting date of variable rate instruments with all other variables held constant, the following will be the impact on
the profit and loss account and the equity of the Modaraba.

Increase in
100 basis

points

Cash and cash equivalent  902,758  (902,758)  552,782  (552,782)
Investments  50,000  (50,000)  53,571  (53,571)
Diminishing musharakah  860,255  (860,255)  1,221,846  (1,221,846)

 1,813,013  (1,813,013)  1,828,199  (1,828,199)

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021

Decrease in
100 basis

points

Increase in
100 basis

points

Decrease in
100 basis

points

There are not fixed rate financial instruments as at June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021.

The composition of the Modaraba's portfolio of financial instruments and profit rates are expected to change over
time. Therefore, the sensitivity analysis prepared as June 30, 2022 is not necessarily indicative of the effect of the
Modaraba' profit and loss and reserves due to changes in profit rates.

41.3.3 Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk) whether those changes are caused
by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments